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Overview 
 

 

Bond issuer 

 

Care Bidco AS 

 

  

 

Unicare group 

 

 

Unicare is one of the largest private healthcare and care service 
providers in Norway. The Company was founded in 2008 and is 
now a leading provider of care services, health clinics, 
rehabilitation and in specialist health services.  

  

 

Commitment 

 

 

NOK 350 million 

 

  

 

Bond issued 

 

Listing  

 

March 24, 2017 

 

September, 2017 

 

  

 

Final Maturity date 

 

 

March 24, 2021 

  

  

 

Income 

 

A substantial portfolio of continuous and long-term contracts 
with established counterparties, including the public sector 
(regional health authorities (RHAs), the Norwegian Labour and 
Welfare Administration (NAV) and municipalities) and large 
corporates. 

  

  

 

Geography 

 

 

40 locations in Norway and 10 in Sweden 

 
 

Employees 

 

 

The Unicare Group has approximately 2,800 employees in 

Norway and Sweden. 

 

 
 

For further updated information please see our website  

www.unicare.no 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.unicare.no/


 

Quarterly update 

 

Summary of the first quarter: 
 

• Driven by growth in the Rehabilitation division, 
the turnover in Q1 2018 increased by NOK 72 
million compared to Q1 2017 

• Helsefort (Rehabilitation) in Rissa Municipal 
opened according to plan on the 2nd of January 
2018 

• LOI signed regarding the acquisition of a new 
rehabilitation unit  

• Digitalisation project underway in Sweden in 
order to modernize and increase customer 
accessibility for the Swedish health clinics 
(Värdcentraler) 

• Decision made to terminate the Psychology 
business  

• Strong cash position with cash and cash 
equivalents of NOK 181.2 million. Net debt 
amounting to NOK 169.1 million 

 

Final audited figures for full year 2017 have 
increased by NOK 3.2 million from reported 
EBITDA in Q4 2017 of NOK 38.1 million to 
audited NOK 41.3 million. The positive change 
resulted from a reduction in pension costs in the 
four acquired Rehabilitation companies. 
Proforma EBITDA for 2017 is NOK 48.6 million. 
Proforma 2017 EBITDA adjusted for one offs 
(NOK 55.9 million) 

The Q4 2017 report was the first Unicare report 
according to IFRS-principles. The Q1 2017 figures 
reported in this report are therefore not directly 
comparible to the first quartely report (NGAAP) 
prepared for Q1 in 2017.  

 

Headlines Q1 2018 

• Revenues of NOK 386.5 million, an increase of 
NOK 72.1 million from Q1 2017  

• EBITDA of NOK -3.7 million, down NOK 7.7 million 
from Q1 2017. The EBITDA in Q1 is affected 
negatively by the three month start-up period of 
the newly established Helsefort, and that Easter 
this year fell in Q1 rather than Q2 as in 2017 

• The major divisions representing 84% of the 
revenues in Q1 2018 (Nursing Homes, 
Rehabilitation and Sweden) are performing 
according to budget YTD 

• Restructuring of OHS and Psychology continues. 
The Psychology business will be terminated 
during Q2 and Q3. The contract Raskere tilbake 
(work related rehabilitation) came to an end in 
February, and Unicare has decided not to enter 
the private psychology market. 

Turnover and EBITDA 
Unicare continues its revenue growth in Q1 2018 
compared to Q1 2017 driven by acquisition 
growth in Q3 and Q1 2017. The turnover in Q1 
2018 is NOK 386.5 million compared to NOK 
314.5 million in Q1 2016, affected by the four 
bolt-on acquisitions in the Rehabilitation division 
through 2017. 
The EBITDA in Q1 is negatively affected by the 
the ramp-up period at Unicare Helsefort 
(rehabilitation). This has weighted down the 
EBITDA by NOK 2.5 million in the three first 
months of 2018.  The quarterly EBITDA was also 
weighed down by the restructurings in OHS & 
Psychology and furthermore in Homes & Care.  
In order to absorb the growth in the Unicare 
group and rig the company for further growth, 
Unicare Holding AS has increased administration 
costs by NOK 2 million compared to Q1 2017. 
Among other measurements a new Sales 
Director has been employed, and a new 
salary/HR system has been implemented. 
 
The Swedish business is reducing EBITDA Q1 
2018 compared to the same period in 2017. The 
Division received refunds/compensation in 
Gotland and Strängnes amounting to NOK 2 
million in Q1 2017. The same compensation was 
not expected in Q1 2018 and the EBITDA was 
forecasted at a lower level. 
 
Finally, the segment Occupational health services 
(OHS) & Psychology and the unit Unicare Små 
Enheter (part of Homes & Care) have not 
delivered according to plan in Q1 2018. For more 
details and figures see comments under 
Segments and the table in note 3.  
 
Please note that the revenue model and 
customer contracts for most Unicare units result 
in a steady turnover flow throughout the year. 
Steady turnover combined with reduced salary 
costs in June, contributes each year to a strong 
Q2 compared to the other quarters. A majority of 
the profitability is generated in Q2. 



 

M&A 
The integration of the four rehabilitation units 
acquired through 2017 continues. As mentioned 
in the Q4 2017 report, we are considering a 
merger of the seven rehabilitation companies 
during 2018. The change of control clauses have 
not yet been clarified, so the work continues into 
Q2.  
The merger will simplify the operation and 
reduce overhead costs. It is expected to give 
positive effects in both operations and the 
financial figures. 
After the closing of Q1 2018, Unicare Holding 
acquired a small OHS company in Stavanger 
named Iqubes BHT AS. The acquisition was 
closed in May. Additionally, one LOI has been 
signed during May. 
 
Unicare has surplus liquidity and will continue to 
explore the possibility to grow through 
acquisitions in 2018. 
 
Segments 
YTD the profitability in Unicare’s largest units 
Nursing homes (35% of turnover), Rehabilitation 
(30%) and Sweden (19%) is either according to, 
or greater than budgeted.  
 
The fast-growing Rehabilitation segment is still 
developing better than estimated, and both 
turnover and profitability have maintained above 
budgeted levels in the growth period. The 
substantial part of the turnover is predictable 
and based on the agreements with Helse Sør-Øst 
and Helse Midt. The tender Raskere tilbake (work 
related rehabilitation) ended in February 2018 
for the Rehabilitation companies Unicare Fram 
and Unicare Friskvern, whilst it was prolonged 
for Unicare Bakke. The agreement will affect the 
turnover in Rehabilitation negatively by approx. 
NOK 8.6 million in 2018. 
In spite of the slow start to the unit Unicare 
Helsefort the Rehabilitation division is delivering 
better than forecasted YTD. The integration of 
new rehabilitation units has proven successful. 
 
The largest unit Nursing homes is delivering at a 
steady rate. The income from the current 
portfolio of 6 nursing homes in Oslo is 
predictable throughout the year. The Division 
has improved EBITDA by NOK 0.6 million 
compared to Q1 2017. In the same division the 

unit Home Services reduces the EBITDA by NOK 
0.8 million. After a loss making 2017 and 2016, 
efficiency measures are showing effect, but the 
unit is still making a loss. Marketing 
measurements have been effectuated in order to 
increase turnover and improve profitability. 
 
2017 has been a consolidation year for the 
Swedish operation. The unit contributed 
negatively in 2016, but a turnaround process has 
resulted in a positive EBITDA of NOK 4.0 million 
in 2017. Unicare has seen a reduction in patients 
during 2017, but measurements related to 
accessibility, digital solutions and change of 
locations are in place, in order to increase 
turnover and profitability. The changes in this 
segment takes time, and it is expected to see 
positive effects of the measurements in Q3/Q4 
2018. 
 
Unicare BAB, part of Homes & Care, has 
improved EBITDA Q1 2018 by NOK 0.7 million. 
Measurements related to salary costs and 
improved utilization of houses are showing 
effect. Additional, The Unit BPA (personal 
assistance) has experienced an increase in 
revenues during 2018. Unicare BAB is developing 
positively and are gaining market shares through 
increased number of clients. 
In the same Division, Unicare Små Enheter has 
had a slower start in 2018 than forecasted. 
Lower utilization rate than estimated combined 
with costs related to change in management 
have reduced the EBITDA in Q1. The unit has also 
had unforeseen high costs related to a violent 
client. 
 
The segment Occupational health service (OHS) 
& Psychology experienced reduced turnover and 
EBITDA in Q1 2018 compared to Q1 2017.  
The segment OHS has been restructuring their 
business throughout the 2nd half of 2017 and Q1 
2018. The EBITDA is still negative but 
implemented measures on sales and cost are 
showing rewards, and profitability is increasing. 
The staffing levels have been reduced, sales 
focus is increasing and a new General Manager is 
in place.  
The contract Raskere tilbake (work related 
rehabilitation) came to an end on the 31st of 
December 2017 (prolonged to February 2018), 
Unicare has decided to terminate the business in 



 

Unicare Psychology. The unit will be closed 
during Q2 and Q3.  

 
 

Revenue distribution per segment 
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Financials Q1 2018   Unicare Group     

MNOK         

    Q1 2018 Q1 2017 2017 

          

Revenues   386.5 314.5         1,389  

Proforma revenues inc acquired companies   386.5 375.5         1,499  

Depreciation   6.5 5.6 23.9 

EBITA   -10.3 -1.6 17.4 

EBITDA   -3.7 3.9 41.3 

Normalized EBITDA*   -2.4                 -    48.6 

Net financial expenses**   -9.5 13.0 -6.2 

Profit before tax (PBT)   -19.8 11.4 11.3 

Tax on ordinary result   -4.6 -0.7 -1.9 

Profit after tax   -15.2 12.1 13.2 

Other Comprehensive income net of tax                      -                    -    -21.5 

Net profit after tax       -8.3 

 
*Normalized EBITDA Q1 2018 -2.4 MNOK. Normalisations of 1.3 MNOK consist of one offs related to restructuring/changes in OHS 

and Unicare Small Units (USE), one offs related to a violent client in USE. 
**Q1 2018 Relates to interest of the bond obligation and disagio regarding internal loan from Unicare Holding AS to Unicare 
Sweden AB. The high financial income in Q1 2017 relates to 10 MNOK dividend from an acquired company to Unicare Holding, and 
to badwill (negative GW) related to an acquisition in March 2017. 

 
 
 
Revenue and normalized EBITDA development (NOK million) 
 

 
 
The revenue model and customer contracts for most Unicare units result in a steady turnover flow throughout the year. Steady 
turnover combined with reduced salary costs in June, contributes each year to a strong Q2 compared to the other quarters. A 
majority of the profitability is generated in Q2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-2.6

3.9

39.1

2.7 2.9

-2.4

-10.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

0

100

200

300

400

Q4 2016 Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018

Revenues EBITDA



 

Consolidated income statement 
 
 
Actual reported figures Q1 2018 

Unicare Group 
  

NOK 1000   

  Q1 2018 Q1 2017 2017 

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSES       

Operating revenue       

Revenue                  385,677                 313,715                   1,386,002  

Other operating income                         862                        773                          3,418  

Total operating revenue                  386,539                 314,488                   1,389,420  

Operating expenses       

Raw materials and consumables used                    43,571                   43,798                      186,643  

Employee benefits expense                  280,167                 222,937                      958,323  

Depreciation                      6,506                     5,560                        23,867  

Other operating expenses                    66,547                   43,813                      203,168  

Total operating expenses                  396,791  316,108                  1,372,000  

OPERATING PROFIT OR LOSS -10,253 -1,620                       17,420  

EBITDA -3,747 3,940                       41,287  

FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES       

Financial income       

Other interest income                           19                          16                             890  

Other financial income                         637                   16,124                        19,038  

Total financial income                         656                   16,140                        19,929  

Financial expenses       

Other interest expenses 5,586 983 20,253 

Other financial expenses 4,590 2,153 5,839 

Total financial expenses 10,177 3,136 26,092 

NET FINANCIAL ITEMS -9,520 13,004 -6,163 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES -19,773 11,385 11,257 

Tax expense -4,589 -703 -1,913 

PROFIT AFTER TAX -15,184 12,088 13,170 

 
 
Q1 2018 Proforma figures 

Unicare Group 
  

NOK 1000   

  Q1 2018 Q1 2017 2017 

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSES       

Total operating revenue 386,539 375,478 1,498,681 

EBITDA -3,747 5,175 48,677 

 
The interim statements are prepared according to IFRS and are unaudited. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Net debt 
 

 
 

   
NOK million Q1 2018 Q4 2017 Q3 2017 Q2 2017* Q1 2017 

Cash and cash equivalents 181.2 224.4 184.3 165.4 390.0 

Interest bearing debt 350.3 350.3 350.3 350.3 687.0 

Net Debt 169.1 125.9 166.0 184.8 297.0 

Leverage ratio 4.0 2.59 3.84 3.6 6.9 

*Followed by the Bond Issue in March 2017, Unicare repaid in April loans to financial institutions.  
 

Consolidated statement of financial position 

 

NOK 1000            

  31.03.2018 31.12.2017    31.03.2018 31.12.2017 

ASSETS      EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     
FIXED ASSETS      EQUITY     
Intangible assets      Paid-in equity     

Other intangible assets 
                         

246,890  
                         

249,929   
Share capital 566 566 

Concessions, patents, licences and 
trade marks 

                             
4,235  

                             
4,412   

Share premium 565,376 565,376 

Deferred tax assets 
                           

19,300  
                           

14,777   
Total paid-in equity 565,942 565,942 

Goodwill 
                         

608,405  
                         

612,093   
Retained earnings     

Total intangible assets 
                         

878,830  
                         

881,210   
Other equity 0 0 

       Uncovered loss -23,785 -8,003 
       Total retained earnings -23,785 -8,003 
Tangible assets      TOTAL EQUITY 542,157 557,939 

Buildings 
                             

2,900  
                             

2,900   
LIABILITIES     

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 
                           

47,524  
                           

46,938   
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES     

Total tangible assets 
                           

50,424  
                           

49,838   
Provisions     

Financial fixed assets      Pension liabilities 117,261 116,572 

Other non-current financial assets 
                                    

6  
                                    

6   
Total provisions 117,261 116,572 

Other non-current receivables 
                             

9,941  
                             

9,717   
Other long-term liabilities     

Total financial fixed assets 
                             

9,947  
                             

9,723   
Bonds 344,167 343,438 

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 
                         

939,201  
                         

940,771   
Sum other long-term liabilities 344,167 343,438 

       Sum long-term liabilities 461,428 460,010 
       SHORT TERM LIABILITIES     
CURRENT ASSETS      Liabilities to credit institutions 9 3 

Inventories 
                             

2,217  
                             

2,236   
Accounts payable 39,884 43,997 

Receivables      Taxes payable -9,192 1,453 

Account receivables 
                           

63,460  
                           

50,618   
Indirect taxes payable 32,389 51,969 

Other receivables 
                           

33,458  
                           

22,127   

Short-term intercompany 
liabilities 

326 326 

Total receivables 
                           

96,917  
                           

72,745   
Other short-term liabilities 152,529 124,418 

Cash and cash equivalents 
                         

181,195  
                         

224,363   
Sum short term liabilities 215,944 222,166 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 
                         

280,329  
                         

299,343   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 677,372 682,175 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,219,530 1,240,114  TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,219,530 1,240,114 

 



 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

 

  
Unicare Group 

NOK 1000 

  Q1 2018 2017 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss     

Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension plan (IFRS conversion)                    -    -28,239 

Other comprehensive income      

Taxes on other comprehensive income                    -    -6,777 

Other comprehensive income net of tax                    -    -21,462 

 

Changes in equity 

 

          
NOK 1000 Share Capital Share Premium Fund Retained earnings Total equity 

Balance at 1 January 2018 566 565,376 -8,003 557,939 

Total comprehensive income for the period:         

Profit for the period 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
-15,782 -15,782 

Other comprehensive income 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
                                        

-    
                        

-    

Total comprehensive income for the period 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
-15,782 -15,782 

Transactions with the owners of the company         

Contributions and distributions         

Dividends 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
                                        

-    
                        

-    

Other 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
                                        

-    
                        

-    

Total transactions with the owners of the company 
                                                                                                                                        

-    
                                              

-    
                                        

-    
                        

-    

Balance at 31 March 2018 566 565,376 -23,785 542,157 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Consolidated statement of cashflows 

 

NOK 1000 Q1 2018 2017 

Operating cash flow items       

Profit before tax expense -19,773 11,257 

Taxes payable -10,707 -6,164 

Profit or loss through sale of assets                         -                            -    

Depreciation 6,506 23,867 

Difference between expensed pension and accounted pension 689 6,384 

Change in inventory -5 151 

Change in receiveables -13,460 -1,691 

Change in supplier debts -3,421 19,101 

Changes in accruals and prepayments 3,078 -6,352 

Effect of exchange rate changes                         -    -1,152 

Net cash flow from operating activitities -37,093 45,401 

                                              

Cashflow from investing activities                                             

Proceeds from the sale of tangible fixed assets                         -    311 

Payments for the purchase of tangible fixed assets -4,197 -16,582 

Payments on other loan receivables -225 -6,081 

Purchase of subsidiaries less cash on acquisition   -2,200 

Net cash flow from investing activitities -4,422 -24,552 

                          

Kontantstrømmer fra finansieringsaktiviteter                         

Net deposit overdraft facility 6                         -    

Net payment overdraft facility                         -    -497 

Innbetalinger gjeld konsernselskaper                         -    -3,054 

Payments when recording other debts                          -    342,971 

Payments on repayment of other debts                          -    -239,416 

Group contribution payments                         -    -98 

Equity repayments* -416                         -    

Net cashflows from financing activities -411 99,905 

Net cashflow for the period -41,925 120,755 

Effect of currency fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents -1,243 1,152 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 224,363 102,456 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 181,195 224,363 

* refers to pro et contra/adjustments of purchase price on acquired rehabilitation companies 

Notes 

 
Note 1 – Basis for preparation 
The interim financial statements for the Group are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
The interim report does not include all the information required for full annual consolidated statements, 
and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Group for 2016. These condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements are from the formation of the entity on the 1st of May 2016, 
comprising of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘Group’). The condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 
Reporting. The interim financial statements are unaudited. 
 
 



 

Note 2 – Judgements, estimates and assumptions 
In applying the accounting policies, management makes judgements, estimates and assumptions that 
effect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and judgements are 
continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of 
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that 
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future 
periods. 
 
Note 3 – Revenue and segment reporting 
Overview 

Principal activities 

Unicare is a provider of care services, health clinics and in specialist health services. Unicare's principal 
activities include nursing homes, home care services, rehabilitation, health clinics, and psychology and 
occupational health, providing related revenue run rates in excess of NOK 1,500 million. 
The Group is structured in five divisions: Rehabilitation, Psychology & Occupational Health, Nursing homes 
& Home care services, Homes and Care and International. The markets in which the Group operates are 
explained below.  

Rehabilitation 

Unicare is also a supplier of rehabilitation, offering specialized rehabilitation, surveys and assessment 
services in hospitals and clinics in the South-East of Norway. Target groups include patients suffering from 
strokes, traumatic brain injuries, CFS/ME, obesity, amputations and neurological and neuromuscular 
diseases. Unicare focuses on rehabilitation treatments that enable patients to return to work faster, 
irrespective of diagnosis. Through the Company's subsidiaries within the Rehabilitation division, Unicare 
offers continuing agreements with South-East RHA (Helse Sør-Øst) and Helse Midt-Norge for each clinic 
and each rehabilitation treatment. Current agreements include a pre-determined number of hours for each 
treatment, and utilisation below 95% will trigger reimbursement to the RHA for unused capacity.  

Occupational Health 

Unicare is a provider of occupational health services for employers. Within the occupational health 
segment Unicare assists in all parts of the systematic HSE work, offering services to a wide range of 
businesses, both public and private, with over 300 clients, including some of the largest and most reputable 
corporations in Norway. Occupational health services are primarily offered in the Oslo region but include 
nationwide coverage with representatives in six cities. 

Nursing homes & Home care services 

Unicare operates nursing homes in Norway, running 6 of the 15 commercially operated nursing homes in 
the city of Oslo through the Nursing homes & Home care services division. Through subsidiaries of the 
Company, Unicare holds contracts with Oslo municipality based on six-year agreements with a two-year 
extension option and have won several third-party awards for quality and innovative services with strong 
focus on internal values; respect, co-operation and simplicity. 

Homes and Care 

Through the Company's subsidiaries, Unicare offers around the clock co-located homes, auxiliary housing 
and various other day and weekend assistance, in addition to child welfare. The Homes and Care division 
offers three main services for different segments: child welfare for children in need of psychiatric 
treatment, institutional care for individuals with disabilities and user controlled personal assistance. 
Unicare has qualified competence in institutional care for minors with special needs and in need of 
complex treatment. The services carried out through the Homes and Care division are largely regulated by 
The Norwegian Directorate for Children, Youth and Family Affairs (BUFdir). Unicare offers institutional care 
on a case by case basis for children in need of psychiatric treatment and has a framework agreement with 
Oslo Municipality for individuals with disabilities. User controlled personal assistance is financed by the 



 

respective municipalities and individual tenders per user, and frame agreements are in place for auxiliary 
housing and respite care, where contract duration varies between 6 – 12 years. 

International 

Unicare entered the Swedish market in 2016 through the acquisition of Avonova Primärvård (now named 
Unicare Sweden). Unicare Sweden is a private provider of health services and operates ten health clinics in 
the Southern and central part of Sweden. Since the introduction of “free choice of healthcare” in 
2009/2010, Unicare Sweden has grown to approximately 76,600 listed patients. All ten health clinics have 
contracts with the Swedish government as part of the primary healthcare service. The terms of the 
contracts with the government vary between counties.  
 
Revenues* 

Unicare Group 
  

NOK 1000   

  Q1 2018 Q1 2017 2017 

        

Homes & Care                               48,037                                   47,951            188,691  

OHS & Psychology                               14,507                                   21,551              74,795  

Nursing Homes                             134,538                                 125,979            508,614  

Rehabilitation                             115,186                                   79,054            428,514  

Sweden                               74,609                                   73,190            296,846  

* Includes the acquired Rehabilitation companies Jeløy and Steffensrud from the 1st of April 2017, and Landaasen and Bakke from 
the 1st of September. 

 
EBITDA* 

Unicare Group 
  

NOK 1000   

  Q1 2018 Q1 2017 2017 

        

Homes & Care -2,828 -762 2,071 

OHS & Psychology -1,785 1,633 -6,689 

Nursing Homes -837 -1,409 15,274 

Rehabilitation 3,653 4,383 37,456 

Sweden -1,641 2,099 4,116 

* The conversion to IFRS is included in the group consolidation and not in the operating units stated above. All operating units are 
compliant with NGAAP. 
 
Note 4 – Goodwill 
Impairment testing of goodwill. Goodwill is tested annually to determine if there is any need to recognise 
impairment. Such impairment testing is conducted for calculations that are based on management’s 
assumptions about the rate of growth, profit margin, investment need and the discount rate. Other 
estimations may result in another outcome and another financial position. The impairment test confirms 
the booked value of goodwill in the group balance sheet.  
 
Note 5 – Retirement benefits 
Unicare has a variety of pension plans depending on company and segment. The plans are in accordance 
with the laws and regulations concerning obligatory pension plans. The costs in connection with the plan 
are recognised in accordance with premiums paid and actuary estimates for future pension obligations. 
Changes in accounting principles to IFRS reduced the EBITDA by NOK 2.3 million in 2017. In addition, the 
actuary calculated estimate deviation is booked in 2017. The effect amounting to NOK 21.4 million is 
shown in Other comprehensive income. 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Note 6 – Conversion from NGAAP to IFRS 
As stated the Q4 2017 is the first Unicare report according to IFRS principles. The major changes to the 
accounts are described above in note 5.  
 
Note 7 – Shareholding 
Shareholding as of today: 
 

Company Name of shareholder Number of shares Percentage of shares 

Care Bidco AS Care Holdco AS 566,000 100% 

 

 
 
Unicare Holding AS is the immediate subsidiary of Care Bidco and a holding company managing the various 
divisions in which the Group operates. Care Bidco holds 100% of the shares in Unicare Holding AS which in 
turn holds 100% of the shares in each direct subsidiary, as illustrated by the Group chart above. 
Unicare Holding AS was incorporated on 8 September 2010 and registered in the Norwegian Register of 
Business Enterprises on 27 September 2010, with registration number 995 986 973 and registered address 
at Pilestredet 56, 0167 Oslo. The company is incorporated in Norway and organised as a private limited 
liability company in accordance with the Norwegian Private Limited Companies Act. Unicare Holding AS is a 
holding company with direct ownership of all the Group's Norwegian subsidiaries and indirect ownership of 
the Swedish entities through Unicare Sverige AS. 
 
 
Contact persons: 
Tom Tidemann (CEO), Tom.Tidemann@unicare.no  
Rolf Erik Myklebust (CFO), rolf.erik.myklebust@unicare.no  
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